AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING of THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL
121 WEST FIFTH STREET - HOLTVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Monday, October 23, 2023

[ Ginger Ward, Mayor j Michael Pacheco, Council Member [ Steve Walker, City Attorney

[ Murray Anderson, Mayor Pro Tem j George Morris, City Treasurer [ Jack Holt, City Engineer

[ Mike Goodsell, Council Member j Nick Wells, City Manager [ Jeorge Galvan, City Planner

[ John Munger, Council Member j Adriana Anguis, Finance Supervisor [ Alex Silva, Fire Chief
THIS IS A PUBLIC MEETING

The Holtville City Council values your input if there is an issue on which you wish to be heard, for both items listed on the agenda and
for items of general concern. The Mayor reserves the right to place a limit on each person's comments. Any public comments must
include the individual's name and address for the record. Personal attacks on individuals and/or comments which are slanderous or
which may invade an individual's personal privacy are not permitted.

CITY COUNCIL

MEETING CONVENED 5:00 PM
CLOSED SESSION PUBLIC COMMENTS: This is the time for the public to address the City Council on any item

appearing on the Closed Session agenda for this meeting.

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION

CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS:

(Government Code Section 54956.8)

Property: APN 045-281-004 formerly held by the former Holtville RDA (S of Browning Trailer)
Agency Negotiators: City Manager and City Attorney

Under Negotiation: Potential Sale

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)

City Manager Evaluation
Evaluation Criteria

RECONVENE OPEN SESSION
PLEDGE of ALLEGIANCE:

INVOCATION:
CITY CLERK RE: Verification of Posting of the Agenda

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS:

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS: The public may address the City Council on any item that DOES NOT appear

on the agenda for this meeting within the purview of the City Council.



10/23/23
1. CONSENT AGENDA:

The items on the Consent Agenda are to be approved without comment. Should any Council Member or member of the public wish to
discuss any item, they may request that the item be removed from the Consent Agenda and placed on the NEW Business agenda.

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, October 9, 2023.
b. Current Demands #46068 through #46118.

REPORTS of OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES and COMMUNIQUES:

2.  UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

3. NEW BUSINESS:

a. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #23-31 Approving Execution of a
Controls Systems Engineering for Distribution Pump Control System Upgrades

Nick Wells, City Manager

b. Discussion/Related Action Regarding the City of Holtville's Representative to the Initial
Board of Directors for the Recently Established Imperial Valley Healthcare District

Nick Wells, City Manager

c. Discussion/Related Action Regarding Contract for Employee Uniforms with Aramark
Nick Wells, City Manager

4. INFORMATION ONLY:  None

S.  STAFF REPORTS

City Manager Report - Nick Wells

Finance Supervisor - Addriana Anguis (Not provided)
Fire Chief - Alex Silva

Water/Wastewater Supervisor - Frank Cornejo

Publie Werks Foreman—Afex-Chavesz (Not provided)

o a0 o

. 72-Hour & Trailer Parking Ordinance
6. Items for future meetings '

WTP Improvements Project Acceptance
7. ADJOURNMENT:

I, Nicholas D. Wells, Acting City Clerk of the City of Holtville, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing agenda was duly posted
at Holtville City Hall and on the City of Holtville's website (www.Holtville.ca.gov) on Friday, October 20, 2023.




MEETING DATE: 10/9/23

THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF ITEM NUMBER la
THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL £ CITY MANAGER 77
S Y T
g FINANCE MANAGER? VMV
Monday, October 9, 2023 < CITY ATTORNEY

The Regular Meeting of the Holtville City Council was held on Monday, October 9, 2023, at

5:30 PM in the Civic Center. Mayor Ginger Ward was present, as were Council Members Murray
Anderson, Mike Goodsell, John Munger, and Mike Pacheco. Also present were City Treasurer
George Morris, City Attorney Steve Walker, City Manager Nick Wells, Finance Supervisor Adriana
Anguis, and Police Chief Joe Conkey.

CITY COUNCIL CLOSED SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
The Closed Session meeting was called to order at 5:30 PM. by Mayor Ginger Ward.

CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS:

(Government Code Section 54956.8)

Property: APN 045-281-004 formerly held by the former Holtville RDA (S of Browning Trailer)
Agency Negotiators: City Manager and City Attorney

Under Negotiation: Potential Sale

No Reportable Action Taken

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)
City Manager Evaluation

Evaluation Criteria

CITY COUNCIL OPEN SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
Mayor Ward called the Open Session meeting to order at 6:02 PM.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Mr. Munger led the Pledge of Allegiance.
INVOCATION: The Invocation was given by Mr. Goodsell.

CITY CLERK RE: VERIFICATION OF POSTING OF AGENDA:
H#

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS:
Mr. Walker reported that there was no reportable action from the Closed Session.

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS:

Jim Lowry (876 Ash Avenue) came to express a grievance with trailers parked on the streets of
Holtville. He feels that they are unsafe and have a detrimental effect on the aesthetic of the town.

Mr. Lowry said that there are five trailers alone in his neighborhood and he believes there are people
residing in some of them. He attributes this ongoing issue to the inefficiency of the 72-hour parking
ordinance. Mr. Lowry would appreciate if the Council would address this problem.

Stacey Britschgi (854 Cedar Avenue) wanted to add to Mr. Lowry's comment that the issue also
extends to inoperable cars parked on the streets. She came to thank ICSO for their crowd and traffic
control assistance at the recent AYF games.
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1. CITY COUNCIL CONSENT AGENDA:
a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, September 25, 2023.
b. Current Demands #46020 through #46067

A motion was made by Mr. Anderson and seconded by Mr. Goodsell to approve the Consent
Agenda as presented. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES: Anderson, Goodsell, Munger, Ward, Pacheco
NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

REPORTS OF OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES, AND COMMUNIQUES:

Ms. Anguis reported that finance staff has been preparing for the first audit, which is
tentatively scheduled for November 27th. Payments from Campesinos Unidos LIHWAP utility
assistance program have been received and she attended an ICTC TAC meeting where she
learned useful information regarding electrical vehicle laws and how it will soon affect Holtville.
Ms. Ward asked if the flag spotlight at the Library has been installed yet. Fire Chief Silva and
Public Works Supervisor Alex Chavez will be working together to install the light. Mr. Munger
asked various questions in respect to the current demands. Ms. Anguis provided clarification.

Mpr. Conkey explained that his September incident report is consistent with past months. He
has participated in recent events like Walk to School Week and Colffee with a Cop. Mr. Conkey
gave a detailed response to the earlier comment by Mr. Lowry, recognizing that the issue of
nuissance vehicles parked on the street is an ongoing problem. He explained that individuals can
avoid consequences if the vehicle is moved just a mere inch away from the chalked line.

Mr. Munger acknowledged the growing prevalence of fentanyl and asked if xylazine has appeared
in our area. Mr. Conkey explained that although he has not seen xylazine, fentanyl is mixed with
many drugs.

Mpr. Morris announced that the Swiss Club will be having their Buebe Schwingfest this
weekend. He is excited for Mr. Walker's Christmas party and wants to know if a date is set.
Mpr. Pacheco preregistered to participate in the Walk the Trail event on Saturday.

Mpr. Anderson reported that today he began a new job as Communications and Public

Outreach Manager. There was a LAFCo meeting scheduled for tonight, but his prior commitment
was to the Council. He and Mr. Munger will be attending an IVHA meeting this week.

Mpr. Goodsell attended an ICTC meeting and the Mobility 21 Southern California
Transportation Summit where he had a chance to speak during a break-out session.

Mr. Munger attended the IVHA national conference of 2,500 city representatives, noting the
valuable information and perspective he gained.
Mr. Walker reported that his Christmas party is scheduled for December Sth.

Mr. Wells reported that his 4th grandchild was born, he commended Mr. Silva for being very
involved in the Walk to School event. He attended a meeting with the developer of a proposed
local housing project for low-income agriculture workers. A meeting for the Wetlands has been

rescheduled.
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Ms. Ward rode with Imperial County District 5 Supervisor John Hawk, El Centro Mayor
Martha Cardenas-Singh, and Calexico Mayor Raul Urenas to the Calexico East Port of entry to
tour the expansion project site. She expressed that it was interesting to observe and noted that
the project will alleviate traffic congestion.

. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

. NEW BUSINESS:

a  Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #23-29 Accepting a Grant of
Easement from the Hoyt Family Trust Property Within the Boundaries of the Ninth Street
East Improvements Project Nick Wells, City Manager

Mr. Wells recapitulated the previously discussed conditions that were delaying progress for the
Ninth Street East Improvements Project. A portion of the project in County territory has been
annexed to the City. Another portion of the project was located on private property. CMAQ
funding granted to the project required that the City of Holtville have ownership of all areas of
the project site. The property owner, Andy Hoyt, acquiesced to a Grant of Easement, as it would
increase the value of his property. The City must accept the easement for the projec to proceed.

A motion was made by Mr. Pacheco and seconded by Mr. Goodsell to approve the resolution
as presented. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES: Anderson, Goodsell, Munger, Ward, Pacheco
NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

b. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #23-30 Approving Execution of a
Contract with Labor Compliance Consultants of Tennessee, LLC, for Services in Relation to the

Sunset Rose Apartments Project Nick Wells, City Manager

Mr. Wells explained that AMG & Associates has been following processes to secure grant funding
through the City of Holtville. Funding was procured by the City from the State HOME program
and the California Housing Accelerator Loan program and will be sub-granted to AMG. As the
grantee, the City is tasked with oversight of the project. As the required oversight will be
extensive and highly technical, it is necessary to hire a consultant. Secured funding covers the
cost of administrative charges.

A motion was made by Mr. Goodsell and seconded by Mr. Anderson to approve the resolution
as presented. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES: Anderson, Goodsell, Munger, Ward, Pacheco
NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None
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c. Discussion/Related Action Regarding Contract for Employee Uniforms with Aramark
Adriana Anguis, Finance Supervisor

Ms. Anguis explained that she compared Aramark rates with other Imperial County cities. Most
neighboring cities contract with Aramark, but some have or currently use Cintas. Additionally,
one city contracts with UniFirst. Her analysis led her to the conclusion that our rate is favorable.
Mr. Wells explained that Avramark's billing system is convoluted. Staff has had trouble identifying
precise data because Aramark does not list itemized charges. The discussion has begun with
Aramark to improve their billing system. Staff has engaged in conversation with Cintas. Mr. Wells
delineated how the HFD washes their uniforms, using an extractor, an industrial-grade machine
that requires concentrated soap. Mr. Munger proposed that the City purchase an extractor and
have Public Works operate similarly by washing their own laundry. Issues with this plan were
addressed. Questions arised regarding cost comparisons between using Aramark and purchasing
industrial machines. The Council ask that staff do futher diligence to answer their questions. The
discussion will continue at the November 13th meeting.

4. INFORMATION ONLY: None

5. STAFF REPORTS:

City Manager Report - Nick Wells

Finance Supervisor - Adriana Anguis

Police Chief - Joe Conkey

Water/Wastewater Consultant - Frank Cornejo
Public Works Supervisor - Alex Chavez
Building Inspector - Raylene Tapiceria

A

6. Items for Future Meetings: Discussion Regarding Contract for Employee Uniforms with
Aramark

7. ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business to come before the Council,
Mayor Ward adjourned the meeting at 6:58 PM.

Ginger Ward, Mayor

Nicholas D. Wells, Acting City Clerk
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City of Holtville
Live 4.17.2022

Check Register
Check Issue Dates: 10/6/2023 - 10/19/2023

Report Criteria:

MEETING DATE:

ITEM NUMBER

10/23/23

, o
Report type: GL detail ) 2
Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment" -‘;‘: CITY MANAGER L// /{A\”)
(=]
Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check E FINANCE MANAGER
Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount < CITY ATTORNEY
46068
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE  D82602 10-22080-4420 30.12 30.12 STAKES PUBLIC WORKS
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE D93196 11-31520-44200 29.06 29.06 LYSOL F| RE DEPT
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE  D94493 11-31520-44200 29.08 29.08 WEED KILLER
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE D95213 11-31520-44200 76.81 76.81 WTP SUPPLIES
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE D95409 11-31520-44200 19.83 19.83 IRRIGATION SUPPLIES
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE D97283 10-22080-4420 20.01 20.01 CLEANING SUPPLIES
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE D97476 10-22080-4420 38.92 38.92 CLEANING SUPPLIES
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE D97547 10-22080-4420 9.69 9.69 BATTERIES
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE D97898 10-22080-4420 30.16 30.16 FILTERS
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE D97921 10-22080-4420 37.70 37.70 GLOVES
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE D98218 10-22080-4420 86.19 86.19 LED LIGHTS
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE  D98220 10-22080-4420 86.19- 86.19- LED LIGHTS
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE  D98440 10-22080-4420 31.64 31.64 FILTERS
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE  D98449 10-22080-4420 21.51 21.51 BOTTLED WATER
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE D98456 10-22080-4420 7.10 7.10 DETAIL BRUSH
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE D98460 10-22080-4431 23.69 23.69 KIT CHAINSAW
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE D98479 11-31510-44200 18.83 18.83 SHOP SUPPLIES
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE D98479 12-31620-4420 18.83 18.83 SHOP SUPPLIES
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE D98481 10-31140-44200 17.22 17.22 SPRAYPAINT
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE D98533 10-31140-44200 10.33 10.33 SHOP SUPPLIES
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE D98666 10-22080-4420 64.63 64.63 LED STRIP LIGHTS
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE  D99055 10-31150-44200 24.76 24.76 SPRAY PAINT
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE  D99087 10-31150-44200 51.70 51.70 WET SIGN
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE D99174 10-31140-44200 41.99 41.99 CAUTION TAPE
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE  D99200 10-22080-4420 75.41 7541 RYEGRASS
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE  D99202 10-22080-4420 18.21 18.21 MANURE STEER
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE  D99287 10-22080-4420 330.68 330.68 CABLE TIES, FLOOD LIG
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE  D99370 10-22080-4420 270.38 270.38 CLEANING SUPPLIES
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE D99399 11-31530-44200 6.44 6.44 KAY MASTER
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE D99428 10-31140-44200 40.92 40.92 COOLER
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE D99474 10-31150-44200 76.47 76.47 WEED KILLER
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE D99730 10-22080-4420 131.77 131.77 CLAMPS
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE D99822 10-22080-4420 24.33 24.33 STAPLES
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE  D99833 10-31140-44200 55.48 55.48 SHOP SUPPLIES
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE  D99833 11-31510-44200 55.48 55.48 SHOP SUPPLIES
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE  D99833 12-31620-4420 55.47 55.47 SHOP SUPPLIES
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE  D99867 11-31510-44200 2.44 2.44 WALLPLATE
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE  D99867 12-31620-4420 2.44 2.44 WALLPLATE
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE  D99926 10-31158-44200 36.59 36.59 INSECT CONTROL
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE E00193 10-22080-4420 24.33 24.33 BATTERIES
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE E00423 10-31140-44310 43.44 43.44 OIL
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE E00725 10-31140-44200 14.01 14.01 SPRAYPAINT
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE E00740 10-31158-44200 .26 .26 NUTS AND WASHERS
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE E00856 10-31158-44200 34.47 34.47 TOILET SEAT
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE E01344 10-31150-44200 44.16 44.16 SPRAYPAINT
10/19/2023 46068 ACE HARDWARE E02336 10-13050-4420 43.06 43.06 MARKING PAINT FOR FA
Total 46068: 2,039.85
46069 FIRE DEPT
10/19/2023 46069 ACE UNIFORMS SD0144860 10-22080-4420 59.22 59.22 SEAT BELT CUTTER

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



City of Holtville
Live 4.17.2022

Check Register

Check Issue Dates: 10/6/2023 - 10/19/2023

Page: 2
Oct 19, 2023 01:45PM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description
Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount
Total 46069: 59.22
46070
10/19/2023 46070 AKESO OCCUPAT ECA4762 10-22080-4430 300.00 300.00 FIRE DEPT PRE-HIRE FIRE DEPT
Total 46070: 300.00
46071
10/19/2023 46071 APPLIED INDUST 7027828363  12-31610-4420 179.24 179.24 SPROCKETS PUBLIC WORKS
Total 46071: 179.24
46072
10/19/2023 46072 ARAMARK SERVI #2000 SEPT  10-31158-44200 224.71 22471 WorRKPLACE supPpLIES PUBLIC WORKS
10/19/2023 46072 ARAMARK SERVI #2000 SEPT  12-31610-4314 490.44 490.44 UNIFORM CHARGES
10/19/2023 46072 ARAMARK SERVI #2000 SEPT  11-31520-43140 551.85 551.85 UNIFORM CHARGES
10/19/2023 46072 ARAMARK SERVI #2000 SEPT  11-31530-43140 152.21 152.21 UNIFORM CHARGES
10/19/2023 46072 ARAMARK SERVI #2000 SEPT  10-31150-43140 142.70 142.70 UNIFORM CHARGES
10/19/2023 46072 ARAMARK SERVI #2000 SEPT  10-31140-43140 142.70 142.70 UNIFORM CHARGES
10/19/2023 46072 ARAMARK SERVI #2000 SEPT  11-31510-43140 256.85 256.85 UNIFORM CHARGES
10/19/2023 46072 ARAMARK SERVI #2000 SEPT  12-31620-4314 256.85 256.85 UNIFORM CHARGES
Total 46072: 2,218.31
46073
10/19/2023 46073 AT&T 20645830 10-12001-4425 15.00 15.00 TELEPHONE CHARGES ~ ADMIN
10/19/2023 46073 AT&T 20645830 10-22080-4425 135.29 135.29 TELEPHONE CHARGES
10/19/2023 46073 AT&T 20645830 10-21040-4425 452.12 452.12 TELEPHONE CHARGES
10/19/2023 46073 AT&T 20645830 11-31520-44250 39.89 39.89 TELEPHONE CHARGES
10/19/2023 46073 AT&T 20645830 11-31520-44250 43.70 43.70 TELEPHONE CHARGES
10/19/2023 46073 AT&T 20645830 12-31610-4425 78.18 78.18 TELEPHONE CHARGES
10/19/2023 46073 AT&T 20645830 12-31620-4425 51.25 51.25 TELEPHONE CHARGES
10/19/2023 46073 AT&T 20645830 10-31150-44250 3.89 3.89 TELEPHONE CHARGES
Total 46073 819.32
46074
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY ~ 1671X10112  10-22080-4423 44.93 44.93 FIRE DEPT PHONE ADMIN
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY ~ 1671X10112  10-22080-4515 120.72 120.72 FIRE DEPT SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY  8116X101120 10-12001-4423 59.06 59.06 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY  8116X101120 10-22080-4423 45.03 4503 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY  8116X101120 10-22080-4515 40.24 40.24 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY  8116X101120 10-14020-4515 20.12 20.12 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY ~ 8116X101120 10-12001-4515 20.12 20.12 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY ~ 8116X101120 10-12003-4420 45.03 45.03 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY ~ 8116X101120 10-31140-44230 43.83 43.83 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY  8116X101120 12-31610-4423 47.27 47.27 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY  8116X101120 11-31530-44230 47.27 47.27 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY  8116X101120 10-31140-44230 45.03 45.03 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY  8116X101120 11-31510-44230 22.51 2251 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY  8116X101120 12-31620-4423 2252 2252 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY ~ 8116X101120 11-31520-44230 2363 23.63 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY  8116X101120 12-31610-4423 23.64 23.64 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY  8116X101120 11-31520-44230 47.27 47.27 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY  8116X101120 11-31520-44230 45.03 4503 CELLPHONE SERVICES

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X101120 11-31520-44230 47.27 47.27 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X101120 10-14020-4423 50.07 50.07 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X101120 10-14020-4423 31.08 31.08 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X101120 12-31620-4423 47.27 47.27 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X101120 10-31150-44230 45.03 45.03 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X101120 11-31520-44230 47.27 47.27 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X101120 11-31510-44230 23.63 23.63 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X101120 12-31620-4423 23.64 23.64 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X101120 11-31510-44230 23.63 23.63 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X101120 12-31620-4423 23.64 23.64 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X101120 10-31140-44230 11.81 11.81 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X101120 10-31150-44230 11.82 11.82 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X101120 11-31510-44230 11.82 11.82 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X101120 12-31620-4423 11.82 11.82 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X101120 10-31140-44230 10.06 10.06 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X101120 10-31150-44230 10.06 10.06 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X101120 11-31510-44230 10.06 10.06 CELLPHONE SERVICES
10/19/2023 46074 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X101120 12-31620-4423 10.06 10.06 CELLPHONE SERVICES
Total 46074: 1,213.29
46075
10/19/2023 46075 AUTO ZONE COM 5648753356  10-22080-4420 90.85 90.85 VEHICLE CLEANING SUP F| RE DEPT
10/19/2023 46075 AUTO ZONE COM 5648760731 10-22080-4428 71.05 71.05 DIESEL FLUID
Total 46075: 161.90
46076
10/19/2023 46076 BABCOCK & SON CI31187-227 12-31610-4430 31.85 31.85 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS PUBL'C WORKS
10/19/2023 46076 BABCOCK & SON CI31189-227 12-31610-4430 18.87 18.87 COPPER LAB ANALYSIS
10/19/2023 46076 BABCOCK & SON CI31190-227 12-31610-4430 18.87 18.87 AMMONIA LAB ANALYSIS
10/19/2023 46076 BABCOCK & SON CI31191-227 12-31610-4430 37.75 37.75 TOTAL HARDNESS PACK
10/19/2023 46076 BABCOCK & SON CI31673-227 12-31610-4430 174.58 174.58 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN
10/19/2023 46076 BABCOCK & SON CI31674-227 12-31610-4430 31.85 31.85 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS
10/19/2023 46076 BABCOCK & SON CI31702-227 11-31520-44301 75.48 75.48 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSI
10/19/2023 46076 BABCOCK & SON CI31744-227 11-31520-44301 56.61 56.61 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSI
10/19/2023 46076 BABCOCK & SON CI31758-227 12-31610-4430 62.52 62.52 OILAND GREASE
10/19/2023 46076 BABCOCK & SON CI31774-227 12-31610-4430 18.87 18.87 AMMONIA LAB ANALYSIS
10/19/2023 46076 BABCOCK & SON CI31946-227 12-31610-4430 31.85 31.85 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS
10/19/2023 46076 BABCOCK & SON CI31988-227 11-31520-44301 169.86 169.86 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBO
10/19/2023 46076 BABCOCK & SON CJ30097-227 11-31520-44301 37.74 37.74 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSI
10/19/2023 46076 BABCOCK & SON CJ30179-227 12-31610-4430 174.58 174.58 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN
10/19/2023 46076 BABCOCK & SON CJ30611-227 11-31520-44301 37.74 37.74 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSI
10/19/2023 46076 BABCOCK & SON (CJ30667-227 12-31610-4430 112.06 112.06 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN
10/19/2023 46076 BABCOCK & SON LJ30012-227 12-31610-4430 31.85 31.85 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS
Total 46076: 1,122.93
46077
10/19/2023 46077 BRYAN FUENTES FIRE CLASS 10-22080-43110 1,036.43 1,036.43 FIRE CLASS REIMBURSE FIRE DEPT
Total 46077: 1,036.43
46078
10/19/2023 46078 CASELLE, INC. 128083 10-14020-4520 1,693.00 1,603.00 CONTRACT supPorRT ADMIN

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount
Total 46078 1,693.00
46079
10/19/2023 46079 COUNTY MOTOR 305721 12-31610-4420 123.80 123.80 FITTINGS PUBLIC WORKS
10/19/2023 46079 COUNTY MOTOR 306030 11-31510-44200 51.83 51.83 LAMPS
10/19/2023 46079 COUNTY MOTOR 306030 12-31620-4420 51.83 51.83 LAMPS
10/19/2023 46079 COUNTY MOTOR 306036 11-31510-44310 51.88 51.88 SEALER
10/19/2023 46079 COUNTY MOTOR 306036 12-31620-4431 51.88 51.88 SEALER
10/19/2023 46079 COUNTY MOTOR 306122 11-31510-44280 32.25 32.25 PW TRUCK SUPPLIES
10/19/2023 46079 COUNTY MOTOR 306122 12-31620-4428 32.26 32.26 PW TRUCK REPAIRS
Total 46079; 395.73
46080
10/19/2023 46080 COUNTY OF SAN  24HOLTFDN  10-22080-4433 684.00 684.00 FIREDEPTRADIOS  PUBLIC WORKS
10/19/2023 46080 COUNTY OF SAN  24HOLTFDN  11-31510-44330 14.25 14.25 PW RADIOS FIRE DEPT
10/19/2023 46080 COUNTY OF SAN  24HOLTFDN  12-31620-4433 14.25 14.25 PW RADIOS
Total 46080: 712.50
46081
10/19/2023 46081 CR&R INCORPOR SEPTEMBE  13-31710-4430 25,877.41 25.877.41 TRAsH ReceivaBLEs s ADMIN
10/19/2023 46081 CR&R INCORPOR SEPTEMBE  10-00000-3145 3,105.29- 3,105.29- TRASH RECEIVABLES SE
10/19/2023 46081 CR&R INCORPOR SEPTEMBE  13-00000-3849 1,552.64- 1,552.64- TRASH RECEIVABLES SE
10/19/2023 46081 CR&R INCORPOR SEPTEMBE  10-00000-3848 1,293.87- 1,293.87- TRASH RECEIVABLES SE
Total 46081: 19,025.61
46082
10/19/2023 46082 DAVID MONIGOL OCTOBER 2  10-13050-4430 500.00 500.00 ocToBER 2023 FARMER FARMERS MKT
Total 46082: 500.00
46083
10/19/2023 46083 DEL SOL MARKE 231 11-31520-44200 33.16 33.16 VINEGAR AND HYDROGE PUBLIC WORKS
Total 46083; 33.16
46084
10/19/2023 46084 DRAGON'S EXTE 89231394  10-31158-44300 220.00 22000 MONTHLY PesTconTR  ADMIN
Total 46084: 220.00
46085
10/19/2023 46085 ELIAS MIRAMON  PARK FEER 10-00000-3420 25.00 2500 PARK FEE REFUND -we  ADMIN
Total 46085: 25.00
46086
10/19/2023 46086 EUROFINS ENVIR 5500125767  12-31610-4430 2,493.75 2,493.75 TESTING PUBLIC WORKS
Total 46086 2,493.75
46087
10/19/2023 46087 FORESTRY SUPP 455218-01  10-22080-4420 68.38 68.38 TACTICALFIRSTADKIT F|RE DEPT

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description
Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount
Total 46087: 68.38
46088
10/19/2023 46088 GRANITE DATAS  IN89133-1 10-14020-4520 722.50 722.50 ADOBE PRO ADMIN
10/19/2023 46088 GRANITE DATAS  IN89133-1 12-31610-4520 722.50 722.50 ADOBE PRO
Total 46088: 1,445.00
46089
10/19/2023 46089 HOLT GROUP, TH 23-08-008 22-80027-4430 13,690.00 13,690.00 (475) ENGINEERSERVIC ~ ADMIN
10/19/2023 46089 HOLT GROUP, TH 23-08-039 10-12003-4430 3,841.70 3,841.70 (047) BESS LETTER, 570
10/19/2023 46089 HOLT GROUP, TH 23-08-040 10-12003-4430 4,994.59 4,994.59 (207) BUILDING PERMIT
10/19/2023 46089 HOLT GROUP, TH 23-08-041 10-31140-44302 1,170.00 1,170.00 (335) ICTC MEETINGS, U
10/19/2023 46089 HOLT GROUP, TH 23-08-042 22-80027-4430 2,085.00 2,085.00 (456) WETLANDS GRANT
10/19/2023 46089 HOLT GROUP, TH 23-08-043 10-12003-4430 390.00 390.00 (499) PINE CROSSING AP
10/19/2023 46089 HOLT GROUP, TH 23-08-044 10-12003-4430 1,155.00 1,155.00 (506) SUNSET ROSE PAR
10/19/2023 46089 HOLT GROUP, TH 23-08-045 10-12003-4430 5,165.00 5,165.00 (507) MINI STORAGE SIT
10/19/2023 46089 HOLT GROUP, TH 23-08-046 10-12003-4430 7,700.00 7,700.00 (513) EAST 9TH ST CMAQ
10/19/2023 46089 HOLT GROUP, TH 23-08-047 10-70002-4430 11,047.50 11,047.50 (523) BESS PLAN CHECK
10/19/2023 46089 HOLT GROUP, TH 23-08-048 10-12003-4430 3,481.58 3,481.58 (525) CEDAR AVE RESID
10/19/2023 46089 HOLT GROUP, TH 23-08-801 10-12003-4430 68,557.50 68,557.50 (457) ZONING CODE UPD
Total 46089: 123,277.87
46090
10/19/2023 46090 HOLTVILLE FIREF PP#19-20 FD 10-00000-2028 160.00 160.00 PP#19-20 FIRE DUES FIRE DEPT
Total 46090: 160.00
46091
10/19/2023 46091 HUMANE SOCIET  7/23 - 9/23 10-21070-4432 900.00 900.00 JULY -AUG 2023 ANIMAL ~ ADMIN
Total 46091: 900.00
46092
10/19/2023 46092 1.C. PUBLIC HEAL 23668 11-31520-44301 266.00 266.00 coLIForM WATER ANAL PUBLIC WORKS
10/19/2023 46092 I.C. PUBLIC HEAL 23708 10-31150-44300 80.00 80.00 NEW EMPLOYEE PRE-HI
Total 46092: 346.00
46093
10/19/2023 46093 IMPERIAL IRRIGA ELEC PARK ~ 10-31150-44240 2,124.11 2,124.11 ELECTRICITY PARKS oCc  ADMIN
10/19/2023 46093 IMPERIAL IRRIGA ELECTRIC O 10-31140-44240 3,100.83 3,100.83 ELECTRICITY OCTOBER
10/19/2023 46093 IMPERIAL IRRIGA ELECTRIC O 10-31158-44240 3,965.72 3,965.72 ELECTRICITY OCTOBER
10/19/2023 46093 IMPERIAL IRRIGA ELECTRIC O 11-31520-44240 10,871.40 10,871.40 ELECTRICITY OCTOBER
10/19/2023 46093 IMPERIAL IRRIGA ELECTRIC O 12-31610-4424 6,621.40 6,621.40 ELECTRICITY OCTOBER
10/19/2023 46093 IMPERIAL IRRIGA ELECTRIC O 12-31620-4424 94.38 94.38 ELECTRICITY OCTOBER
10/19/2023 46093 IMPERIAL IRRIGA ELECTRIC O 11-31510-44240 168.64 168.64 ELECTRICITY OCTOBER
10/19/2023 46093 IMPERIAL IRRIGA ELECTRIC O 11-31520-44240 168.64 168.64 ELECTRICITY OCTOBER
Total 46093: 27,115.12
46094
10/19/2023 46094 IMPERIAL IRRIGA #0303 OCT 2 11-31520-44350 2,940.00 2,940.00 SEPTEMBER 2023 WATE  ADMIN

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description
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Total 46094: 2,940.00
46095
10/19/2023 46095 KLEINFELDER 1449224 23-80025-4430 1,140.00 1,40.00 ALAMO RIVER TRAILSER ADMIN
Total 46095: 1,140.00
46096
10/19/2023 46096 LA BRUCHERIE |  270005C 12-31610-4420 881.19 88119 IRricaTIon suppLes  PUBLIC WORKS
10/19/2023 46096 LA BRUCHERIE |  270743C 11-31520-44200 125.09 12509 VALVES
Total 46096: 1,006.28
46097
10/19/2023 46097 MACIAS ELECTRI 751 11-31520-44300 2,860.00 286000 wrpLcHTRerars ~ PUBLIC WORKS
Total 46097: 2,860.00
46098
10/19/2023 46098 MISSIONSQUARE 6888068 PP# 10-00000-2026 2,312.47 231247 RETIREMENT PP#21202 ADMIN
10/19/2023 46098 MISSIONSQUARE 6888068 PP# 10-00000-2027 1,210.56 1,210.56 RETIREMENT PP#21 202
10/19/2023 46098 MISSIONSQUARE 6888068 PP# 10-12001-4240 657.76 657.76 RETIREMENT PP#21 202
10/119/2023 46098 MISSIONSQUARE 6888068 PP# 10-14020-4240 273.63 273.63 RETIREMENT PP#21 202
10/19/2023 46098 MISSIONSQUARE 6888068 PP# 10-22080-4240 349.58 349.58 RETIREMENT PP#21 202
10/119/2023 46098 MISSIONSQUARE 6888068 PP# 10-12003-4240 158.88 158.88 RETIREMENT PP#21 202
10/19/2023 46098 MISSIONSQUARE 6888068 PP# 10-31140-42400 158.70 158.70 RETIREMENT PP#21 202
10/19/2023 46098 MISSIONSQUARE 6888068 PP# 11-31530-42400 58.72 58.72 RETIREMENT PP#21 202
10/19/2023 46098 MISSIONSQUARE 6888068 PP# 11-31510-42400 502.74 502.74 RETIREMENT PP#21 202
10/19/2023 46098 MISSIONSQUARE 6888068 PP# 11-31520-42400 372.24 372.24 RETIREMENT PP#21 202
10/19/2023 46098 MISSIONSQUARE 6888068 PP# 12-31610-4240 669.28 669.28 RETIREMENT PP#21 202
10/19/2023 46098 MISSIONSQUARE 6888068 PP# 12-31620-4240 521.18 521.18 RETIREMENT PP#21 202
Total 46098: 7.245.74
46099
10/119/2023 46099 MUNICIPAL EMER IN1945106  10-22080-4420 1,170.75 1,170.75 FIREPRO X FIRE DEPT
Total 46099: 117075
46100
10/19/2023 46100 PENGUIN MANAG 76141 10-22080-4430 792.00 792.00 FIREFIGHTER PLANSER FIRE DEPT
Total 46100: 792.00
46101
10/19/2023 46101 PEOPLEREADY, 28316577  12-31610-4130 839.40 839.40 TEMPWORKERWWTP  PUBLIC WORKS
10/19/2023 46101 PEOPLEREADY, 28328247  12-31610-4130 839.40 839.40 TEMP WORKER WWTP
10/19/2023 46101 PEOPLEREADY, 28339286  12-31610-4130 839.40 839.40 TEMP WORKER WWTP
10/19/2023 46101 PEOPLEREADY, 28339287  10-31150-41300 770.55 770.55 TEMP WORKER PARKS
10/119/2023 46101 PEOPLEREADY, 28356523  12-31610-4130 839.40 839.40 TEMP WORKER WWTP
10/19/2023 46101 PEOPLEREADY, 28356524  10-31150-41300 770.55 770.55 TEMP WORKER PARKS
Total 46101: 4,898.70

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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46102
10/19/2023 46102 PITNEY BOWES 3106319635  10-14020-4420 155.10 155.10 INSERTING MACHINE LE ~ ADMIN
10/19/2023 46102 PITNEY BOWES 3106319635  11-31510-44200 155.09 15509 INSERTING MACHINE LE
10/19/2023 46102 PITNEY BOWES 3106319635  12-31620-4420 155.10 15510 INSERTING MACHINE LE
10/19/2023 46102 PITNEY BOWES 3106320444  10-14020-4525 190.81 190.81 SENDPRO LEASE
10/19/2023 46102 PITNEY BOWES 3106320444  11-31510-45250 190.80 190.80 SENDPRO LEASE
10/19/2023 46102 PITNEY BOWES 3106320444  12-31620-4525 190.80 190.80 SENDPRO LEASE
Total 46102: 1,037.70
46103
10/19/2023 46103 PITNEY BOWES,| 1023975440  10-14020-4416 119.23 119.23 RED INK, TAPE STRIPS ~ ADMIN
10/119/2023 46103 PITNEY BOWES,| 1023975440  11-31510-44160 119.24 119.24 RED INK, TAPE STRIPS
10/119/2023 46103 PITNEY BOWES, 1023975440  12-31620-4416 119.23 119.23 RED INK, TAPE STRIPS
Total 46103 357.70
denos PUBLIC WORKS
10/19/2023 46104 QUILL CORPORA 3494057 11-31520-44160 39.65 39.65 DYMO LABELS
10/19/2023 46104 QUILL CORPORA 3494057 10-14020-4416 32.75 32.75 BATTERIES, TAPE ADMIN
10/19/2023 46104 QUILL CORPORA 3494057 11-31510-44160 32.75 32.75 BATTERIES, TAPE FIRE DEPT
10/19/2023 46104 QUILL CORPORA 3494057 12-31620-4416 32.75 3275 BATTERIES, TAPE
10/19/2023 46104 QUILL CORPORA 35020859  10-12003-4420 120.66 12066 CHAIR
10/119/2023 46104 QUILL CORPORA 35020859  10-22080-4416 142.81 142.81 PRINTER INK
Total 46104: 401.37
46105
10/19/2023 46105 RDO EQUIPMENT P2411243  10-31140-44310 612.33 612.33 STARTER MOTOR PUBLIC WORKS
10/19/2023 46105 RDO EQUIPMENT P2411343  11-31530-44200 192.13 19213 PULLEY AND SCREWS
10/19/2023 46105 RDO EQUIPMENT P2462343  11-31510-44310 32.74 32.74 SWITCH AND O-RING
10/19/2023 46105 RDO EQUIPMENT P2462343  12-31620-4431 32.74 32.74 SWITCH AND O-RING
Total 46105: 869.94
46106
10/19/2023 46106 ROBERT S.NELS 14706 11-31520-44280 609.60 609.60 TRUCK REPAIRS PUBLIC WORKS
10/19/2023 46106 ROBERT S.NELS 14737 11-31510-44280 65.04 65.04 PUBLIC WORKS TRUCK
10/119/2023 46106 ROBERT S.NELS 14737 12-31620-4428 65.05 65.05 PUBLIC WORKS TRUCK
Total 46106: 739.69
46107
10/19/2023 46107 SELLERS PETRO  CL33801 10-22080-4427 1,713.19 1,71319 FIRE DEPT FUEL PUBLIC WORKS
10/19/2023 46107 SELLERS PETRO CL33802 10-12003-4427 61.23 61.23 PW FUEL FIRE DEPT
10/19/2023 46107 SELLERS PETRO CL33802 10-21070-4427 623.98 623.98 PW FUEL
10/19/2023 46107 SELLERS PETRO CL33802 10-31150-44270 150.85 150.85 PW FUEL
10/19/2023 46107 SELLERS PETRO CL33802 11-31510-44270 231.99 231.99 PW FUEL
10/19/2023 46107 SELLERS PETRO CL33802 11-31530-44270 370.99 370.99 PW FUEL
10/19/2023 46107 SELLERS PETRO CL33802 11-31520-44270 245.77 24577 PW FUEL
10/119/2023 46107 SELLERS PETRO CL33802 12-31610-4427 126.39 12639 PW FUEL
10/19/2023 46107 SELLERS PETRO CL33802 12-31620-4427 804.30 804.30 PW FUEL
Total 46107: 4,328.69

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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46108
10/19/2023 46108 SERVICE MASTE 34977 10-31158-44300 1,989.00 1,989.00 JANITORIAL SERVICE ADMIN
Total 46108: 1,989.00
46109
10/19/2023 46109 SPARKLETTS 9431538 100  10-31158-44200 250.85 250.85 PuBLIc Works WATER ~ PUBLIC WORKS
10/19/2023 46109 SPARKLETTS 9439337 100  10-22080-4420 46.28 46.28 FIRE DEPT WATER FIRE DEPT
Total 46109: 297.13
46110
10/19/2023 46110 TARGETSOLUTIO INV82749 10-22080-4313 205.65 20565 TRANING PLaTFOrRMG ~ FIRE DEPT
Total 46110: 205.65
46111 PUBLIC WORKS
10/19/2023 46111 THATCHER CO. 20232501121 11-31520-44201 4,938.85 4,938.85 T-FLOC
Total 46111: 4,938.85
46112
10/19/2023 46112 TOM WATSON, IN 19318 10-31158-44300 883.31 883.31 CANOPY LIGHTS PUBLIC WORKS
Total 46112 883.31
46113
10/19/2023 46113 TROJAN TECHNO 200/15897  12-31610-4431 9,962.30 9,962.30 LAMP SLV KIT PUBLIC WORKS
Total 46113 9,962.30
46114
10/19/2023 46114 UNDERGROUND 920230322  10-31140-44300 116.75 116.75 DIG ALERT FEES PUBLIC WORKS
Total 46114 116.75
46115
10/19/2023 46115 VISUALEDGE IT  24AR118447  10-22080-4416 5.37 537 FIRe DEPT copierusa  FIRE DEPT
Total 46115: 5.37
46116
10/19/2023 46116 WALKER & DRISK CAL CITIES  10-16026-43110 1,219.48 1,219.48 cAL ciTIEs conFERENG  ADMIN
Total 46116: 1,219.48
Aot PUBLIC WORKS
10/19/2023 46117 WAXIE SANITARY 81998559 10-22080-4420 251.04 251.04 TISSUE PAPER FIRE DEPT
10/19/2023 46117 WAXIE SANITARY 82030389 10-31158-44200 150.59 150.59 TOILET PAPER, HAND SO
Total 46117: 401.63
4e118 PUBLIC WORKS
10/19/2023 46118 WYMORE, INC. 1230497 11-31520-44300 625.00 625.00 MIXER REPAIRS

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Total 46118: 625.00
Grand Totals: 238,894.64

Report Criteria:
Report type: GL detail
Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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DATE ISSUED: October 18th, 2023
FROM: Nick Wells, City Manager

(Provided by Frank Cornejo, Water Plant Chief Operator)

SUBJECT: Resolution 23-31 Proposal for Distribution Pump Control System Upgrades
Proposal by Controls Systems Engineering

BACKGROUND:

A pressing need recently came to light to upgrade the existing distribution pump controls at the Water
Treatment Plant, and present for consideration a proposal to complete said upgrades by Control
Systems Engineering — Eric Blom.

During a recent structure fire incident, water treatment plant operations staff noticed that the Allen
Bradley SLC 500 PLC (programmable logic controller) & HMI (human-machine interface) failed to
effectively control all three VFD’s (variable frequency drives) that automatically modulate the speed of
the booster pump motors. Typically, during normal service, only one pump operates (during low flows),
and a second pump will actuate (during high flows) as needed. During unusually high water demand
conditions, such as in a major fire, all three pumps will actuate in order to maintain adequate water
distribution system pressures.

However, as stated earlier, during the recent fire incident, the Allen Bradley control system failed to
operate pump #3, and efficiently maintain system pressures. City Fire Personnel informed water plant
staff, who responded immediately, and had to manually activate the standby jockey pump in order to
maintain minimal system pressure during this period.

It should be pointed out that although the WTP controls were recently replaced, distribution controls
are a purposely separate and autonomous system so that in case of catastrophic failure of the plant’s
other systems, the City’s water supply would not be interrupted. At the time of the planning for the
recently completed upgrade project — way back in 2016 — the subject control system was functioning
properly and deemed adequate to remain in place.

DISCUSSION:

Subsequently, staff promptly contacted Mr. Eric Blom (Controls Systems Engineering) to diagnose and
troubleshoot the issue with the controls, and after a thorough investigation, Mr. Blom determined that
there exists a fault inside several of the control modules in the SLC 500 system. This system was
originally installed by Brithinee Electric over 20 years ago, and has been in continuous service since.
Unfortunately, Brithinee Electric is no longer in business, and Allen Bradley no longer
supports/manufactures replacement parts for these older systems.



Mr. Blom explained that the only option to remedy this situation, and ensure adequate fire suppression
capabilities in the event of future fire incidents, is to completely replace/upgrade the system.

Upon request from the Water Plant Chief Operator (Frank Cornejo), Mr. Blom submitted a proposal to
completely replace/upgrade the aforementioned components, which has been attached for your review.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The total cost to complete said upgrades totals $20,182.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
